

Nos. 11-1137 & 11-1204

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STAGEHANDS REFERRAL SERVICE, LLC

and

**INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL & STAGE EMPLOYEES AND MOTION
PICTURE TECHNICIANS OF THE
UNITED STATES AND CANADA, LOCAL 84**

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

AMY H. GINN
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2942

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STAGEHANDS REFERRAL SERVICE, LLC)	
)	
and)	Nos. 11-1137
)	11-1204
INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF)	
THEATRICAL & STAGE EMPLOYEES AND)	
MOTION PICTURE TECHNICIANS OF)	
UNITED STATES AND CANADA, LOCAL 84)	
)	
)	Board Case No.
Petitioners/Cross-Respondents)	34-CA-10971
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	

**THE BOARD’S CERTIFICATE AS TO
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1) of this Court, counsel for the National Labor Relations Board (“the Board”) certify the following:

(A) Parties and Amici: Stagehands Referral Service, LLC and the International Alliance of Theatrical & Stage Employees and Motion Picture Technicians of the United States and Canada, Local 84, petitioners/cross-respondents herein, were respondents in the case before the Board. The Board is the respondent/cross-petitioner herein, and the Board’s General Counsel was a party in the case before the Board.

(B) Ruling Under Review: This case involves a petition for review and a cross-application for enforcement of the Board's Decision and Order in Case Nos. 34-CB-10971 and 34-CB-2774, issued on May 3, 2011, and reported at 356 NLRB No. 152.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	3
Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The unfair labor practice proceeding.....	4
II. The compliance proceeding	5
III. The Board’s supplemental Decision and Order and the prior appeal.....	6
IV. The Board’s conclusions and order	7
Summary of argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested findings as to backpay owed because the Union has not challenged those findings in its opening brief and the Union’s procedural arguments are without merit	9
A. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested findings as to the Union’s backpay obligation to discriminatee Foti	9
B. The Union’s procedural claims are without merit	12
1. Standard of review	12
2. The Union’s posthearing brief is not part of the record before the Board under Section 102.45 of the Board’s Rules and Regulations	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
3. The Board reasonably denied the Union’s untimely motion to supplement the record	18
4. The Board properly considered the exceptions that the Union stated with sufficient particularity to permit review	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barton Brands, Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.2d 793 (7th Cir. 1976)	15
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	13
* <i>CPS Chemical Company</i> , 324 NLRB 1018 (1997) <i>enforced</i> , 160 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 1998).....	15,18
<i>Canadian American Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Carpenters & Millwrights, Local Union 2471 v. NLRB</i> , 481 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Corson & Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	9
<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).....	9
* <i>Green County Mobilephone, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 765 F.2d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	13,19
* <i>Holsum de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 694 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 456 F.3d 265 (1st Cir. 2006).....	21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>IATSE, Local 84 v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 09-1158, 09-1197 (D.C. Cir. filed June 1, 2009)	6
* <i>James Troutman & Associates</i> , 299 NLRB 120 (1990), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 935 F.2d 275 (9th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Leach Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 54 F.3d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	12
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946)	12
<i>NLRB v. Brown & Root</i> , 311 F.2d 447 (8th Cir. 1963)	10
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Manufacturing Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969)	9,10
<i>NLRB v. Local 264, Laborers’ International Union of North America</i> , 529 F.2d 778 (8th Cir. 1976)	12
<i>NLRB v. Madison Courier, Inc.</i> , 472 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	9,10
<i>NLRB v. Southwest Security Equipment Corp.</i> , 736 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1984)	21
* <i>NetworkIP, LLC v. FCC</i> , 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	11
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010)	6,19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers International Union v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	10
<i>Parkwood Developmental Center, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13
* <i>S&F Market Street Healthcare LLC v. NLRB</i> , 570 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Spectrum Health Kent Community Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Stagehands Referral Serv., LLC</i> , 354 NLRB No. 7 (2009)	6,19
<i>Stagehands Referral Serv., LLC</i> , 347 NLRB 1167 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 315 Fed. Appx. 318 (2d Cir. 2009)	3,4,5
<i>Stagehands Referral Serv., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 315 F. App’x 318 (2d Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Thomas Radio Co. v. FCC</i> , 716 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Tualatin Electric, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United Food & Commerical Workers Union Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 447 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers International Union v. NLRB</i> , 675 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	18

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>W & M Properties of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	16

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 6 (29 U.S.C. § 156)	12
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,5
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(3)).....	3,4,5
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A))	3,4,5
Section 8(b)(2) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2))	3,4,5
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	9
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,16,21
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. 160(f))	2

Regulations:	
*29 C.F.R. § 102.45(b)	8,13,14,15
*29 CFR § 102.46(a).....	18
29 CFR § 102.46(c).....	17
29 CFR § 102.46(d)(1).....	14
29 CFR § 102.46(f)(1)	14
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1).....	16
29 C.F.R. § 102.53	10
